instruments and debt financial instrument.

KII’s long-term strategy is for target allocation of 70%-80% equity securities and 20%-30% debt securities for its
defined benefit plans. AVX’s long-term strategy is for target allocation of 50% equity and 50% fixed income for its
U.S. defined benefit plans and 45% equity and 55% fixed income for its European defined benefit plans.

(5) Actuarial Assumptions
The significant actuarial assumptions are as follows:

Domestic

(%)

As of March 31,

2020 2021

Discount rate 0.27 to 0.53 0.27 to 0.61

Foreign

(%)

As of March 31,

2020 2021

Discount rate 1.50 to 3.15 1.10 to 3.20
Rate of increase in compensation levels 2.50 to 3.25 2.50 to 3.25

(6) Sensitivity Analysis
The effect in the present value of defined benefit obligations due to changes in discount rates by 0.5% for the
benefit plan at Kyocera Corporation and its major domestic subsidiaries which accounts for a significant portion of
Kyocera’s defined benefit plan. This sensitivity analysis assumes that actuarial assumptions other than those
subject to the analysis are constant, but in fact, the movement of other actuarial assumptions may change.

(Yen in millions)

As of March 31,

2020 2021

0.5% increase in discount rate (11,558) (11,056)
0.5% decrease in discount rate 12,870 12,288

- 144 -

22. Provisions
The main components of and changes in the provisions are as follows:

(Yen in millions)

Provision for

product
warranties

Provision for
loss on

litigation

Provision for
environmental

loss

Asset
retirement
obligations

Other
provisions

Total

As of April 1, 2020 3,587 10,661 4,204 3,282 1,437 23,171

Increase during the year 539 543 691 116 401 2,290

Decrease during the year
(intended use)

(416) (9,257) (245) (10) (67) (9,995)

Decrease during the year
(reversal)

(465) (700) (126) (58) (204) (1,553)

Others * 122 (254) 134 785 135 922

As of March 31, 2021 3,367 993 4,658 4,115 1,702 14,835

(Note) Others consists mainly of business combinations and translation difference.

Provision for product warranties
In preparation for repair expenses expected to be incurred during the warranty period of a specific product,
Kyocera estimates the amount of product warranty which is calculated based on the past results and prospects for
the future. The majority of these expenses are expected to be incurred in the year ending March 31, 2022.

Provision for loss on litigation
The details regarding the provision for loss on litigation is described in Note “36. Contingency (2) Patent
Lawsuits.” During the year ended March 31, 2021, Kyocera has reversed 6,890 million yen on provision for loss on